

ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

## A.D. 1975

\*\*\*\*\*

## No. 75 of 1975

An Act to amend the Returned Servicemen's Badges Act, 1952.

[Assented to 16th October, 1975]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Returned Servicemen's Badges Act Amendment Act, 1975".

(2) The Returned Servicemen's Badges Act, 1952, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Returned Services Badges Act, 1952-1975".

Amendment of Long Title of principal Act. 2. The Long Title of the principal Act is amended by inserting before the word "Returned" the passage "league formerly known as the".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 2— Interpretation.

- 3. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by inserting in the definition of "the League" before the word "Returned" the passage "league formerly known as the";
  - (b) by inserting in the definition of "the League" after the word "Incorporated" the passage "and at the time of the passing of the Returned Servicemen's Badges Act Amendment Act, 1975, known as the Returned Services' League (South Australian Branch) Incorporated";

and

- (c) by striking out the definition of "returned serviceman's badge" and inserting in lieu thereof the following definition:—
  - "returned services badge" means a badge of a kind issued by the League, whether before or after the commencement of the Returned Servicemen's Badges Act Amendment Act, 1975, for the purpose of indicating that the wearer of the badge is a member of the League".

4. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from sub-section (1) the word "serviceman's" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "services".

possess badges

341

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor